

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR S.G. SHAH

IA 2/2007 in Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).20392/2006

(From the judgement and order dated 03/08/2005 in RA No. 12/2006 & LPA No. 120/1996 & LPA No. 218/1996 & LPA No. 412/1996 & LPA No. 621/1996 & LPA No. 622/1996 & LPA No. 623/1996 & LPA No. 624/1996 & LPA No. 625/1996 & LPA No. 626/1996 & LPA No. 732/1995 & CWP No. 6335/1992 & CWP No. 6335/1993 & CWP No. 7747/1993 & CWP No. 7756/1993 & CWP No. 7757/1993 & CWP No. 8512/1993 & CWP No. 8975/1993 & CWP No. 9605/1994 & CWP No. 10913/1994 & CWP No. 16287/1993 of The HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB & HARYANA AT CHANDIGARH)

CHANDIGARH HOUSING BOARD

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MATHURA PRASAHAD & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for substituted service and prayer for interim relief and office report))

Date: 22/04/2008 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s) Mrs.Rachana Joshi Issar,Adv.
Ms. Rupal Bhatia,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Ashok K. Mahajan,Adv.
Dr. Kailash Chand,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
ORDER

Interim Application No.2 as per office report dated 21st April, 2008 for substituted service in respect of unserved respondents is allowed as prayed for.

Public notice be issued accordingly.

..2/-

- 2 -

Application for bringing legal heirs of deceased Respondent No.6 with reference to LPA No. 626/96 (Page No. 24 of the paper book) and Respondent No.25 in some of the SLP (Page No.25) filed on 14 th July, 2007 is allowed as prayed for. Cause Title be amended accordingly. Copy of Amended Cause Title is to be provided to all concerned within four weeks.

Learned Advocate for the petitioner Mr. Rupal Bhatia submits that there is no delay in filing application for bringing legal heirs of the deceased Respondent No.68 which is filed on 24th October, 2007, considering the fact that the knowledge of death of Respondent No.68 was received only on 22 nd August, 2007, however a prayer is made to condone the delay, if there is any. The Legal Representatives of deceased Respondent No. 68 has filed their appearance through learned Advocate Mr. Ashok Kumar Mahajan.

In view of the fact above, considering that there is no delay in filing such application for bringing legal heirs of deceased Respondent No.68 filed on 24th October 2007, the same is allowed. Cause title be amended accordingly, copy of amended cause title be provided to all concerned.
List the matter on 9th July, 2008.

(S.G. Shah)
Registrar

MG